

No. 13-15227

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY and KEVIN LUNNY,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary,
U.S. Department of the Interior; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;
U.S. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; and JONATHAN JARVIS, in his official
capacity as Director, U.S. National Park Service,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
(Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)
District Court Case No. 12-cv-06134-YGR

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION COMMITTEE
OF WEST MARIN, NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION
ASSOCIATION, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SAVE
OUR SEASHORE, AND COALITION OF NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
RETIRES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

TRENT W. ORR, SB No. 77656
GEORGE M. TORGUN, SB No. 222085
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Ste. 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: 415-217-2000 / F: 415-217-2040

Attorneys for Amici Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF AMICI’S INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. POINT REYES NATIONAL SEASHORE AND THE DRAKES ESTERO WILDERNESS.	3
II. REGULATION OF AQUACULTURE IN DRAKES ESTERO BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS SHARPLY IN FAVOR OF DENYING THE INJUNCTION.	12
II. DENYING THE INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	18
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 24
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Salazar</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Mont. 2011).....	21
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	13
<i>Firebaugh Canal Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass'n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Castro</i> , 919 F.2d 107 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	20
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....11

Sanchez v. City of Santa Ana,
936 F.2d 1027 (9th Cir. 1990).....11

Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Woolsey & Co.,
81 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1996).....12

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

U.S. v. Houser,
804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986).....12

U.S. v. Ortiz,
742 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1984).....23

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....23

Whaley v. Belleque,
520 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2008).....21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....passim

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 459c.....3, 22

16 U.S.C. § 459c-23

16 U.S.C. § 459c-519

16 U.S.C. § 459c-6a.....4

16 U.S.C. § 459c-6a(b)9

16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-363, 4

16 U.S.C. § 1133(d)(7)9

Pub. L. No. 94-544, 90 Stat. 2515 (1976).....2, 4, 21
Pub. L. No. 94-567, § 3, 90 Stat. 2692, 2693 (1976)5
Pub. L. No. 95-625, Title III, § 318(b)-(d), 92 Stat. 3487 (1978)20
Pub. L. No. 111-88, § 124, 123 Stat. 2904, 2932 (2009) 7, 19, 20, 21, 22

STATE STATUTES

1965 Cal. Stat. ch. 9836

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....23
Fed. R. Evid. 201(c).....23

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

77 Fed. Reg. 71,826 (Dec. 4, 2012).....7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 87-1628 (1962)3, 22, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1680 (1976)5, 6, 9
S. Rep. No. 94-1357 (1976)5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 111-316 (2009)7
